

Nos. 08-289 and 08-294

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
Petitioner,

and

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND PRESIDENT OF THE ARIZONA SENATE,
Petitioners,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT OF MIRIAM
FLORES, MINOR CHILD; ROSA RZESLAWSKI, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS PARENT OF MARIO RZESLAWSKI, MINOR CHILD;
STATE OF ARIZONA; AND MEMBERS OF THE ARIZONA STATE
BOARD OF EDUCATION IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
MIRIAM FLORES AND ROSA RZESLAWSKI**

WALTER DELLINGER
HARVARD SUPREME COURT
AND APPELLATE CLINIC
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

TIMOTHY M. HOGAN
JOY E. HERR-CARDILLO
ARIZONA CENTER FOR LAW
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST
202 E. McDowell Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004

SRI SRINIVASAN
(Counsel of Record)
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
RYAN W. SCOTT
JUSTIN FLORENCE*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

**Admitted only in
Massachusetts*

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background	1
B. The 2000 Declaratory Judgment	4
C. The Court’s Subsequent Orders	7
D. HB 2064, And The Rule 60(b) Motion	10
E. District Court Remand Decision	13
F. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. IT IS UNCLEAR WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS HAD JU- RISDICTION OVER THE APPEAL	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DE- NYING PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR COMPLETE DISSOLUTION OF THE ORDERS.....	23
A. The District Court’s Orders Sought To Remedy A Systemic EEOA Violation And Appropri- ately Tracked The State’s Pre- ferred Method For Achieving EEOA Compliance	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> B. Petitioners May Not Relitigate The Validity Of The Court’s Orders But Must Establish That A Significant Change In Fact Or Law Justifies Their Complete Dissolution 	30
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> C. The Flaws In HB 2064 Preclude Dissolution Of The Court’s Orders 	34
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> D. The Other Factual Changes Identified By Petitioners Fail To Compel Dissolution Of The Court’s Orders..... 	38
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> E. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied The Rule 60(b)(5) Standard 	46
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> III. THE EEOA’S COMPLIANCE STANDARD HAS NOT BEEN DISPLACED OR QUALIFIED BY NCLB’S FUNDING CONDITIONS 	48
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> A. The EEOA Requires A State To Implement Practices, Resources, And Personnel Necessary To Overcome Language Barriers 	48
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> B. The Text Of NCLB Establishes That An Approved Plan Is Simply A Funding Condition 	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Petitioners' Approach Would Replace The EEOA's Mandatory Duty And Private Right Of Action With A Voluntary Condition Enforceable Only By The Secretary	52
D. The Differences In The Scope Of The Two Statutes Confirm That NCLB Does Not Displace The EEOA	55
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	15
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	58
<i>Ariz. State Land Dep't v. McFate</i> , 348 P.2d 912 (Ariz. 1960)	22
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	58
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	21
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1951 (2008).....	58
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	32, 34, 46
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 788 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 937 (D. Ariz. 1999)	4, 5
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	31, 33
<i>Gomez v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987).....	2, 49
<i>Hull v. Albrecht</i> , 950 P.2d 1141 (Ariz. 1997)	26
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	58
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	58
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	21, 32
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	1
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	58
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	33
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	24, 26
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	18, 26, 29
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	55
<i>Roosevelt Elem. Sch. Dist. v. Bishop</i> , 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994)	26, 46
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 942 P.2d 428 (Ariz. 1997)	21, 22
<i>System Fed'n v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teresa P. v. Berkeley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 698 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....	2
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	46
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 680 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1982).....	49
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	22
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redev. & Housing Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	58

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 1	25
---------------------------------	----

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §§ 1234a-1234i	3
20 U.S.C. § 1703	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1706	1, 53
20 U.S.C. § 1712	27, 33, 53
20 U.S.C. § 1713	27
20 U.S.C. § 1720	55
20 U.S.C. § 1758	27
20 U.S.C. § 6311	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 6314	36
20 U.S.C. § 6315	36
20 U.S.C. § 6316	57
20 U.S.C. § 6613	36
20 U.S.C. § 6801	53
20 U.S.C. § 6823	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 6825	3, 36, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. § 6842.....	3, 57
20 U.S.C. § 6847.....	4, 52
20 U.S.C. § 7844.....	3
20 U.S.C. § 7902.....	36
A.R.S. § 15-251	22
A.R.S. § 15-752	39
A.R.S. § 15-756.01	36
Elementary and Secondary Education Act, Pub. L. No. 89-10, 79 Stat. 27 (1965)	2
Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 515 (1974).....	1
No Child Left Behind Act, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002).....	2, 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 200.20	56
34 C.F.R. § 200.6	56
45 C.F.R. § 80.3	1

TREATISES

11 Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995)	30, 31
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALEC Report Card (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.alec.org/am/pdf/ ReportCard08.pdf	45
Arizona Department of Education, School Report Cards, <i>available at</i> http://www10.ade.az.gov/reportcard	39, 41
Arizona ELL Task Force, Structured English Immersion Models (Apr. 10, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://azed.gov/ELLTaskForce/2008/ SEIModels04-10-08.pdf	16, 43
Arizona Consolidated State Application Accountability Workbook (July 3, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.ed.gov/admins/lead/ account/stateplans03/azcsa.pdf	59
Thomas C. Horne, 2009 State of Educa- tion Speech, <i>available at</i> http://www.ade.state.az.us/ administration/superintendent/ articles/2009StateofEducation Speech.pdf	17
U.S. Dep't of Education, President Bush, Secretary Paige Celebrate Approval of Every State Accountability Plan Under No Child Left Behind (June 10, 2003), <i>avail- able at</i> http://www.ed.gov/news/ pressreleases/2003/	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Education, Title VI Language Minority Compliance Procedures (issued Dec. 3, 1985; reissued Apr. 6, 1990), <i>available at</i> http://www.ed.gov/print/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/lau1990_and_1985.html	2
U.S. Dep't of Education, <i>Supplement Not Supplant Provision of Title III of the ESEA</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.ed.gov/programs/sfgp/supplefinalattach1.doc	57
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Discrimination Against English Language Learner Students, <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/edo/ellpage.php	2
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Educational Opportunities Section Cases on English Language Learners, <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/edo/caselist.php	51
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, <i>available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm	44
